
Minutes of the OTTA Board of Directors Meeting 
November 9, 2021 

 
Members Present: 
Dee DeCarlo, Brad Neuman, Chris Nelson, Anne Giffels, Carly Jenkins, Darius Tandon, 
Shannon Waterfield, Sachi Kubo 
 
Members Not Present: 
Elaine Frei, Steve Nichols 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:00PM. 
 
Approval of Minutes: 
October minutes were sent via email prior to the meeting. Brad moved to approve and 
seconded by Shannon, with corrections suggested by Brad and Sachi. Minutes approved. 
 
Treasurers Report: 
Brad emailed the Board in advance of the meeting with OTTA financials. Bricks program looks 
to be $8400 over budget (estimate $33,400, budgeted $25,000). Brad made motion to pay 
$8400 overage for Bricks program, seconded by Darius. Motion approved. Auditor has asked to 
move $3313 in costs for Bricks back to the previous year budget.  
 
Initial $10K not spent for Ogden Plaza that was approved by prior Board; Brad discussed 
expenses of $2621 for Ogden Plaza, which was not in current budget. With that expense and 
the Bricks overage, still on track to keep within 2021 budget. Brad made motion to authorize 
$2621 expenditure, seconded by Carly and approved by Board.  
 
Major projects program has been budgeted for, but no process for selecting projects has been 
established. Discussion took place regarding the appropriate process for identifying potential 
projects. Decision made to publicize ASAP by asking all OTTA members (including Board 
members) to submit ideas prior to December Board meeting. Call for ideas will be drafted by 
Barb and circulated to the Board, with the goal of sending out correspondence via the Weekly 
post over the next month.  
 
Accessibility Committee: 
Full committee has been assembled and the Committee has reached out to Access Living to 
help generate ideas on how to promote accessibility in the neighborhood. There is currently 
$1000 in the budget for Accessibility committee; budget for the upcoming year will be driven by 
recommendations generated by the Committee.  
 
Art Fair Report: 
160 applications from artists to date which is on par with previous years for this point in time. 
Also on pace for returning artist paying their booth fees. Next step is to form committees and 
select committee chairs. Still need a Vice-Chair. Jurors are currently being recruited. Per Anne, 
this is “typical preparation phase of Art Fair”.  
 
Bylaws Committee: 
In review period with members and will be voted on at the December meeting. 
 
Communications Committee: 
Nothing to report. 



 
Community Safety: 
Debrief of Walk and Talk with Commander Hein--will publicize in the upcoming letter. CAPS 
meeting to be held on Thursday. Sachi noted there has been low CAPS attendance in this beat 
and that she is considering asking individuals to attend meetings.  
 
Subcommittee reports:  

1. Protecting Old Town Triangle. Meeting on Friday November 12th. Discussion of private 
security services is one of the discussion topics.  

2. Community Engagement. Meeting with other neighborhood associations to gather 
information about how other neighborhoods are addressing safety.  

 
Sachi noted that some crime statistics are going down while the area continues to see some 
violent incidents. She also noted that the Chicago Police Department is doing a gift drive on 
December 18th for underprivileged children.  
 
Events: 
Oktoberfest/Fall Fest occurred on October 16th. Positive feedback received from members who 
attended the event and Carly thanked members for contributing to the event. Halloween parade 
also a success, with considerable attendance among parents and children. Meeting on 
November 16th to plan a holiday party (e.g., Christmas, New Year’s Eve) and to plan for the 
January annual meeting.  
 
Grants: 
No report. Question was raised about how to transfer knowledge from old committees to new 
committees. Notebooks and/or other onboarding activities. Minutes from Committee meetings 
should be shared/archived.  
 
HDPZ: 
Zac provided several updates. Mid-century modern landmarking project submitted to City about 
three years ago had stalled, but city staff believe that some could be landmarked. Owners of 
these buildings are being contacted since the owners need to consent to be part of landmarking 
process. Should know by January which properties are interested in landmarking. Little HDPZ 
can do about properties being developed on Sedgwick north of Menominee because these 
properties fall outside Triangle boundaries. There is a meeting next week to discuss preliminary 
plans around 1810 N. Wells development. Discussion occurred about the limited information 
that had been shared with neighbors about this meeting by either the City or the Alderman’s 
Office. Zac also provided updates on the potential development at North and LaSalle and 
suggested that the OTTA Board should start thinking about whether/how to approach this 
potential development that is likely to be asking for zoning changes.  
 
Membership and Community Relations: 
No report.  
 
Neighborhood Improvement Committee: 
No report.  
 
Nominating Committee: 
Slate of 2022 candidates submitted to the Secretary and announcement to members occurred 
on November 8th per bylaws. 
 



A&O Director’s Report: 
Norman Bauer show opened on Sunday. For December, show with Paul Sommers. February 
call for artists to have 50 individual artists (Love in Real Life Themes) and one artist will get 
$500 award. This will help generate more interest in the gallery space for future exhibits.  
 
Old Business: 
None. 
 
New Business: 
No new business.  
 
Motion to adjourn meeting by Chris at 9:10. Seconded by Anne.  
 



 

Old Town Triangle Association 
Summary Statement of Income 

August - October, 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Income 

4001 ME Member Dues 

4100H Direct Public Support 

4500H Art School Program 

4600H Investment Income 

4701 FI Rent Earned 

4800H Merchandise & Other Income 

Total Income 

Expenses 

5100H Art School Costs 

5300H Neighborhood & Park Maintenance 

5500H Community & Historic District 

5700H Events 

5900H Membership 

5905 AC Accessibility Projects 

6100H Occupancy 

6300H Salaries 

6400H Payroll Taxes 

6500H Insurance 

6600H Printing 

6700H Technology 

7100H Accounting 

7205 FI Bankcard Fees Excl Art Fair 

7206 FI Bankcard Fees for Art Fair 

7210 FI Bank Charges (not bankcard) 

7600H Miscellaneous Expenses 

7810 FI Office Supplies 

7910 FI Telephone & Internet 

7999 FI Depreciation 

Total Expenses 

Net Operating Income 

Other Income (Expense) 

Art Fair Net 

First Sight Net 

Other Fundraising Net 

9405 PR Major Projects 

9500H Neighborhood Improvements 

9700H Grants & Sharing w/ Other Orgs 

Net Income 
 
 
 

  Year to Date  

 
Oct-21 

 
Actual 

 
Budget 

 
% of Budget 

Variance 
Estimate 

     

1,480.00 3,795.00 9,960.00 38% 1,305 

 230.00 77.50 297% 211 

1,980.00 14,165.00 43,208.75 33% 3,363 

110.05 860.53 1,445.00 60% 499 

326.00 351.00 7,000.00 5% -1,399 

10.00 80.00 315.43 25% 1 

$ 3,906.05 $ 19,481.53 $ 62,006.68   

2,202.48 5,584.61 37,421.97 15% 3,771 

1,388.70 6,034.36 30,575.00 20% 1,609 
 0.00 1,500.00 0% 375 

2,569.67 2,669.67 10,000.00 27% -170 

75.00 875.00 3,451.00 25% -12 
 0.00 1,000.00 0% 250 

1,817.36 5,514.98 28,253.99 20% 1,549 

5,636.83 18,642.71 82,000.00 23% 1,857 

-3,857.55 -2,862.58 6,268.79 -46% 4,430 

 13,725.00 34,873.00 39% -5,007 

 714.92 1,120.00 64% -435 

360.09 731.77 4,868.70 15% 485 

52.00 122.00 7,278.42 2% 1,698 

178.22 1,378.57 2,139.00 64% -844 

343.22 343.22 12,811.00 3% 2,860 

 0.00 250.00 0% 63 

686.00 724.59 3,250.00 22% 88 

29.88 43.87 500.00 9% 81 

178.06 356.12 2,160.00 16% 184 

 0.00 7,801.00 0% 1,950 

$11,659.96 $ 54,598.81 $ 277,521.87   

-$ 7,753.91 -$35,117.28 -$215,515.19  18,762 

 

-832.10 

 

512.44 

 

295,300.00 

 

0% 

 

937.44 27,190.53 20,600.00 132%  

0.00 12,905.00 14,750.00 87%  

0.00 0.00 -35,000.00 0%  

0.00 -3,313.46 -29,500.00 11%  

0.00 0.00 -118,060.00 0%  

-7,648.57 2,177.23 -67,425.19   



 

Old Town Triangle Association 
Balance Sheet 

As of October 31, 2021 

 
Total 

 As of Oct 31, 2021 As of Jul 31, 2021 

ASSETS   

Current Assets   

Bank Accounts   

1040 Wintrust 18,931.97 30,937.18 

1050 Wintrust CD 215,463.92 214,723.66 

1060 BMO Harris CD 150,436.92 150,323.20 

1080 Vanguard Money Market Fund 252,435.38 277,428.83 

Total Bank Accounts $ 637,268.19 $ 673,412.87 

Other Current Assets   

1110 Other Receivables-year accruals 229.10 229.10 

1410 Prepaid Expenses-year accruals 10,905.53 10,905.53 

Total Other Current Assets $ 11,134.63 $ 11,134.63 

Total Current Assets $ 648,402.82 $ 684,547.50 

Fixed Assets   

1510 Land 21,068.00 21,068.00 

1520 Building 119,387.00 119,387.00 

1530 Building Improvements 45,110.00 45,110.00 

1540 Equipment 12,661.18 12,661.18 

1550 Unit Improvements 49,277.83 49,277.83 

1620 Acc Depr - Building -119,387.00 -119,387.00 

1630 Acc Depr - Bdlg Improvements -32,103.00 -32,103.00 

1640 Acc Depr - Equipment -12,661.18 -12,661.18 

1650 Acc Depr - Unit Improvements -17,509.97 -17,509.97 

Total Fixed Assets $ 65,842.86 $ 65,842.86 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 714,245.68 $ 750,390.36 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   

Liabilities   

Current Liabilities   

Accounts Payable   

2100 Accounts Payable 775.46 775.46 

Total Accounts Payable $ 775.46 $ 775.46 

Other Current Liabilities   

2211 PPP Loan 0.00 12,905.00 

2220 Payroll Liabilities 0.00 2,491.91 

2222 Sales Tax Payable 650.16 650.16 

2310 Revenue Deferred to Future Year 0.00 22,925.00 

Total Other Current Liabilities $ 650.16 $ 38,972.07 

Total Current Liabilities $ 1,425.62 $ 39,747.53 

Total Liabilities $ 1,425.62 $ 39,747.53 


